

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

STEPHEN V. KOLBE, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	Case No. 1:13-cv-02841-CCB
v.	:	
	:	
MARTIN O'MALLEY, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Of Counsel:

Jonathan E. Lowy
Elizabeth M. Burke
Alla Lefkowitz
BRADY CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
LEGAL ACTION PROJECT
840 First Street NE, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002
Tel: 202-370-8101
jlowy@bradymail.org
eburke@bradymail.org
alefkowitz@bradymail.org

Benjamin C. Block (D. Md. #15811)

Of Counsel:

Elliott Schulder
Justin T. Lepp
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: 202-662-5205
Fax: 202-778-5205
bblock@cov.com
eschulder@cov.com
jlepp@cov.com

February 14, 2014

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Firearms Regulations Are Evaluated Using a Well-Accepted Two-Part Test	4
II. The Weapons Regulated by the Maryland Act Are Not Protected by the Second Amendment	6
A. Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Magazines Are Not Commonly Used.....	7
B. Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Magazines Are Not Related to Self-Defense in the Home.....	11
C. Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Magazines Are Dangerous and Unusual	13
III. Even Assuming That the Maryland Act Implicates the Second Amendment, the Act Is Constitutional	16
A. Strict Scrutiny Is Not the Appropriate Standard of Review	16
B. Under Fourth Circuit Precedent, Intermediate Scrutiny Is The Applicable Standard of Review	18
C. The Act Is Constitutional Because It Is Substantially Related to the Important Governmental Objective of Protecting Communities from Gun Violence.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	21
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	14
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (<i>Heller II</i>)	5, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	1, 5, 11, 16, 17
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , No. 13-CV-291S, 2013 WL 6909955 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 31, 2013)	1, 8, 14, 18, 20, 24
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	21
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , No. 3:13CV739, 2014 WL 346859 (D. Conn. Jan. 30, 2014)	1, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	4, 13-14, 17-18, 21
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	5

United States v. Hayes,
555 U.S. 415 (2009) 1

United States v. Lahey,
No. 10-CR-765, 2013 WL 4792852 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2013)..... 18-19

United States v. Marzzarella, 595 F. Supp. 2d 596 (W.D. Pa. 2009),
aff'd, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 5, 12, 13, 18

United States v. Masciandaro,
683 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) 18, 19

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939) 7, 9

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 21

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) 4, 11, 18, 19, 21, 23

Constitutional Provision and Statutes

U.S. Const., Second Amendment*passim*

Firearm Safety Act of 2013, Md. Laws Ch. 427.....*passim*

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301 8, 14

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §§ 4-301–05 2

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(r)(2)(xxxvii) 8

Other Authorities

Kevin Ashton, *The Physics of Mass Killing* (Jan. 24, 2013)..... 15

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* (1769) 14

Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *Assault Weapons: “Mass Produced Mayhem”* (Oct. 2008) 12, 22

Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right, The Early American Origins of Gun Control*, 73 *Fordham L. Rev.* 487 (2005) 17

Department of Treasury, *Studying the Sporting Suitability of Modified Semiautomatic Assault Rifles* (1998)..... 13, 14

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun*, 86 J.Crim. L. & Criminology 150 (1995) 22

Gary Kleck, *Point Blank, Guns & Violence in America* (paperback ed. 2005)..... 12

Christopher Koper, *America’s Experience with the Federal Assault Weapons Ban, 1994-2004*, in *Reducing Gun Violence in America* (Daniel W. Webster and Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013). 15

Christopher Koper, *An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003*, Report to the National Institute of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (June 2004) 10

Maryland Attorney General’s Letter Regarding the Firearm Safety Act of 2013 (Apr. 30, 2013) 22

Mayors Against Illegal Guns, *Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings* (Sept. 2013)..... 22, 25

Mayors Against Illegal Guns, *Mass Shootings Since January 20, 2009* (2013) 15

More Than Half of Mass Shooters Used Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Magazines, Mother Jones (Feb. 27, 2013)..... 23

National Shooting Sports Federation, *Modern Sporting Rifle (MSR) – Comprehensive Consumer Report 2010* 9

Lawrence Rosenthal & Joyce Lee Malcolm, *McDonald v. Chicago: Which Standard of Scrutiny Should Apply to Gun Control Laws?*, 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 437 (2011) 16

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009) 12

Daniel W. Webster, *Testimony in Support of HB 294–Firearm Safety Act of 2013 Before the Maryland House Judiciary Committee* 22
